DEC 2020

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)121/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2020/

Dated: -

Shri Kamlesh Kumar, WZ-1080, Nangalraya, Sahyogi Park, New Delhi-110046.

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated 17.10.2020 received by this Commissionerate on 17.11.2020 which was transferred by the CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata vide their letter under F.No. V(30)351/ Pr. CCO/ CGST & CX/ RTI/ Nov-20 /Kol /2020 /10633 dt.16.11.2020. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.69/RTI/Kol-North/2020-21 dt.

The desired information as received from the Assistant Commissioner (P&V),CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 25.11.2020 under C.No. II(39)1-VIG/RTI/CGST & CX/KOL-N/2017/1062 dt. 25.11.2020 is enclosed herein.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Rahul Mahato, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 107, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo-01(one) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

(Shrt S.K.Biswas)

5d1-

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

RTI, HO

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

Dated:

2 7 NOV 202U

C. No. As above/ JRM 22736

Copy forwarded for information to: Copy forwarded for information to:
The Assistnat Community 1. TheAssistnatCommissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Shri Kamlesh Kumar dt. 17.10.2020, along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed four sheets).

2. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

RTI, HO

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.



प्रधास मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER केन्द्रीय दस्त् एवं सेवा कर , कोलकाता क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONE

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भबन, दुसरा तत, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी कानेवटर, कोलकाता – 700 107

GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. V (30)351/Pr. CCO/CGST&CX/RTI/Nov-20/Ko!/2020

Date: 15 .11.2020

To The CPIO. Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata North, Kolkata South, Howrah, Haldia, Bolpur, Siliguri Commissionerates

Si

Sub: : RTI Application filed by Shri Kamlesh Kumar under Right to Information Act 2005 -rea.

Please find enclosed herewith an RTI application dated 17 10,2020 transferred from DG Vigilence, Indirect Taxes & Customs, New Delhi under F.No. V-500/RTI/132/2020/9854-9881 dated 29.10.2020, which received in this office on 09.11.2020 and subsequently registered under registration No. 12/RTI/CGST & CX/Kol/2020-21 dated 12.11.2020 filed by Shri Kamlesh Kumar, WZ- 1080 Nangalraya, Sahyogi Park, New Delhi- 110046. The RTI Application is transferred to you under section 6(3) of the RT! Act. 2005

You are requested to supply the information directly to the applicant, whatsoever is available with you and shareable under RTI Act, 2005.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above

CPIO & Assitant Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata Zone



DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF VIGILANCE, INDIRECT TAXES & CUSTOMS HOTEL SAMRAT, CHANAKYAPURI, NEW DELHI-110021

Supar (RTI)

- 50-4

020 9/11/20.

F.No.V-500/RTI/132/2020/9 \$57-958

Date:- /10/2020

To

Shri Kamlesh Kumar, WZ-1080, Nangalraya, Sahyogi Park, New Delhi-110046.

0.5 NOV 2020

Sir,

Sub:- Information sought under RTI ACT, 2005 - reg.

Please refer to your RTI application dated 17.10.2020, received in DGoV (Hqrs.) on 22.10.2020.

- Information sought w.r.t. Group-A Officers (Point No.1), is being gathered from all Zonal Units of Directorate General of Vigilance and will be provided in due course.
- Information sought w.r.t. Group-A Officers (Point No.2 to 4), pertains to Ad.V Section of CBIC. Hence, the RTI application is being transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to the CPIO, Ad.V, Section, CBIC, with request to provide the requisite information directly to you.
- Further, information sought w.r.t. to Group-B Officers (covering all 4 points) does not pertain to this office and may be available with the O/o Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of GST and Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of Customs. Hence, the RTI application is being transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to the CPIO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of GST and Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of Customs with the request to provide the requisite information directly to you.
- An appeal, if any against this order, lies with Shri Mukesh Kumar Pal, First Appellate Authority & Joint Commissioner (Vig.), Directorate General of Vigilance, Indirect Taxes & Customs, Room-321, 3rd Floor, Hotel Samrat, Kautilya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi within 30 days of receipt of this communication.

Yours Sincerely,

-Sd -(Amit Kumar)

CPIO/Assistant Commissioner (Vig.)

Copy to: 1. The CPIO, O/o All the Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of GST and O/o All the Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of Customs, CBIC along with copy of RTI Application dated 17.10.2020 of Shri Kamlesh Kumar with request to provide requisite information, with respect to Group-B Officers, directly to the applicant.

2. The CPIO, Ad.V, CBIC, 6th Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066 along with copy of RTI Application dated 17.10.2020 of Shri Kamlesh Kumar with request to provide requisite information, w.r.t. Group-A Officers (Point No.2 to 4), directly to the applicant.

CPIO/Assistant Commissioner (Vig.)

ने उ.शु.ए.सी.शु., नई विल्ला 2 2 OCT 2020 0/21

To,

The CPIO,

Directorate of Vigilance, HQ

2nd&3rd floor, samrat hotel,

Chanakyapuri, New Delhi

Subject: Seeking information under RTI Act 2005;

Sir/madam,

As you are aware that rule 14(24) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 has been inserted vide Govt of India notification dated 02.06.2017 laying down a statutory period of 6 months for the completion of departmental inquiries against Govt servants, herein referred to as the 'statutory rule'. The same was circulated vide CBIC circular dated 01.08.2017 and your chairman also mentioned the same in his DO letter dated 30.08.2017.

The below listed information is solicited under the RTI act section 6 "Request for obtaining information":

 The number of cases against Govt servants (both group A & B) registered in your entire vigilance organization (including all zonal units) whose date of registration of the case is between 01.04.2018 and uptill 31.03.2020 (including both the dates).

Among the above cases, please tell the number of cases where the statutory time period of 6 months for the completion of departmental inquiry as per the 'statutory rule' mentioned in 1" paragraph have elapsed as on 01.10.2020

Please tell the number of cases from among those cases in point number 2 above, wherein the departmental inquiry was NOT submitted within a period of 6 months as mandated by the 'statutory rule' above.

 Please tell the number of cases where due to non-observance of the above statutory rule, action has been initiated against the inquiry officer of vigilance in compliance with para 3 of F.No. C – 14011/07/2016- Ad-V/8072 Dated 11.07.2018.

No. of cases against group A &B govt employees of CBIC registered in all vigilance zones (and HQ, if any) from 01.04.2018 and uptill 31.03.2020 (including both the dates).

Number of cases (from among those in column 1) where the statutory time period of 6 months for departmental inquiry completion is over as on 01.10.2020

Number of cases (from among those in column 2) wherein the departmental inquiry was NOT submitted within a period of 6 months as mandated by the statutory rule.

Number of cases where due to non-observance of the statutory rule, action was taken against the inquiry officer of vigilance in compliance with para 3 of F.No. C - 14011/07/2016 Ad-V/8072 Dated 11.07.2018

Date: 17.10.2020



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX CGST & CX KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, KOLKATA GST BHAVAN, 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJ DANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-107.

C. No. II(39)1-VIG/RTI/CGST&CX/KOL-N/2017/

The CPIO and Assistant Commissioner, HQ RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Date: 25/11/2020

Sin & North, John -

Sub: RTI Application dated 17.10.2020 filed by Shri Kamlesh Kumar, New Delhi

Please refer to your letter under C. No. V(30)121/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2020/20844 dated 19.11.2020 on the above mentioned subject.

The reply to the RTI application mentioned above, in respect of Gr. B employees posted in this Commissionerate, are given below in the prescribed tabular format:

No. of cases against group B govt employees from 01.04.2018 and upto 31.03.2020 9including both the dates)	Number of cases (from among those in column 1) where the statutory time period of 6 months for departmental inquiry completion is over as on 01.10.2020	Number of cases (from among those in column 2) wherein the departmental inquiry was not submitted within a period of 6 months as mandated by the statutory rule.	Number of cases where due to non- observance of the statutory rule, action was taken against the inquiry officer of vigilance.
3	3	3	(A). Under Rule 14(24)(b) the Inquiring Authority sought extension of time from Disciplinary Authority) (B). In view of COVID- 19 pandemic situation no action could be taken.

(U. S. Saha)

Assistant Commissioner (P&V)
CGST & CX Kolkata North Commite